#### 900606197 03/31/2021

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM635915

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900595023

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DIY.org LLC		02/02/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Kyt Technologies Pte. Ltd.	
Street Address:	160 Robinson Road	
Internal Address:	#14-04	
City:	Singapore	
State/Country:	SINGAPORE	
Postal Code:	068914	
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: SINGAPORE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4448379	DIY
Registration Number:	4451886	DIY
Registration Number:	4293617	DIY
Registration Number:	4293616	DIY
Registration Number:	4507480	DIY
Registration Number:	4315020	DIY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-843-0988

Email: trademarks@inventuslaw.com **Correspondent Name:** Christopher L. Rasmussen Address Line 1: 3260 Hillview Avenue

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christopher L. Rasmussen	
SIGNATURE:	/Christopher L. Rasmussen/	

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0286** 900606197

DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2021	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=2021.02.02 Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif		
source=2021.02.02 Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif		
source=2021.02.02 Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif		
source=2021.02.02 Trademark Assignment Agreement#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0287

### EXHIBIT 5.2 (iii)

to
Exhibit 1.1
of
Asset Purchase Agreement

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is made as of February 2, 2021, by and between **Kyt Technologies Pte. Ltd.**, a private limited company ("*Buyer*"), and DIY.org LLC, a Delaware limited liability ("*Seller*"). Seller and Buyer are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 2, 2021, (the "**Purchase Agreement**"). Capitalized terms used without definitions herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Seller has agreed to sell to Buyer, and Buyer has agreed to acquire from Seller, all of Seller's rights, title and interest in and to the trademarks and/or service marks identified in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (the "*Marks*"); and

WHEREAS, the parties accordingly wish to execute this recordable instrument, assigning all of Seller's right, title and interest in and to the Marks to Buyer;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration set forth in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Sale, Assignment, Transfer, and Conveyance</u>. Seller hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Buyer all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including without limitation any and all registrations, applications, and/or common law rights for the Marks throughout the world, together with all of the goodwill of Seller's business symbolized by or associated with the Marks, and any and all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages and payments for past, present or future infringements.
- 2. <u>Purchase Agreement</u>. This Trademark Assignment is subject to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement and this Trademark Assignment shall not be deemed to limit, enlarge, or extinguish any obligation of Seller or Buyer under the Purchase Agreement, all of which obligations shall survive the delivery of this Trademark Assignment in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement, and that to the extent there is any conflict between this Trademark Assignment and the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the Asset Purchase Agreement shall control.
- 3. <u>Cooperation</u>. Buyer and Seller agree to cooperate with each other to execute and deliver such other documents and instruments and to do such further acts and things as may be reasonably requested by the other to evidence, document, or carry out the terms of this Trademark Assignment.
  - 4. Counterparts. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in counterparts,

each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Trademark Assignment and the rights and obligations hereunder shall be governed, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to its principles of conflicts of laws.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Buyer have caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be executed on the date first written above.

**SELLER:** 

DIY.ORG LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:

Name: Zachary Klein

Title: Partner

BUYER:

**Kyt Technologies Pte. Ltd.**, a private limited company

Drotto d..

By:

Name: Bhavik Kantilal Rathod

Title: Director

# Schedule A

# To Trademark Assignment Marks

Trademark	Countr y	File Date	File No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
					Ū
DIY	USA	2/17/2012	85-54642 1	12/10/2013	4448379
DIY	USA	2/17/2012	85-54640 3	12/17/2013	4451886
DIY	USA	2/17/2012	85-54640 6	2/19/2013	4293617
DIY	USA	2/17/2012	85-54639 9	2/19/2013	4293616
DIY and Paw Print Design	USA	02/07/201	85-84372 8	04/01/2014	4507480
DIY	USA	02/17/201	85-54640 9	04/02/2013	4315020

RECORDED: 02/03/2021

TRADEMARK

Doc ID: REEL: 007239 FRAME: 02919658